Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ERC 66

REFERENDA CONCERNING UW SYSTEM FACULTY AND ACADEMIC
STAFF SECTOR FAIR-SHARE AGREEMENTS

ERC66.01 Scope. ERC 66.08 Direction of referendum or other dispositional order
ERC 66.02 Petition for referendum. ERC 66.09 Referendum.

ERC 66.03 Showing of interest in support of petition. ERC 66.10 Certification of results of referendum.

ERC 66.04 Withdrawal of petition. ERC 66.1  Objections to referendum.

ERC 66.05 Commission pre—hearing action on petition. ERC 66.12 Commission action on challenges or objections.
ERC 66.06 Motions. ERC 66.13  Petition for rehearing.

ERC 66.07 Hearings.

ERC 66.01 Scope. This chapter goverrtbe general pro (g) The name and address of the petitipaed the name,
cedurerelating to referenda underkl1.992 Stats., concerning addressand phone number of the petitiorseprincipal represen
fair—share agreemenéffecting bagaining units of UW System tative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses $f®lncluded, if
faculty and academic sfadmployees specified in $11.98 Stats. available.

History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

ERC 66.02 Petition for referendum. (1) WHo may ERC 66.03 Showing of interest in support of peti -
FILE. A petition to authorize or determine the continuatiom of tion. The petition shall be supported by a showing of interest in
fair-shareagreement for dagaining unit may be filed by the writing, containing the printed names and signatures of at least
employeror by the exclusive representative of theghaning unit  30% of the personnel in the tg@iningunit involved, the dates on
involved or by anyone acting on behalf of either party which the signatures were executed, and a statement that the per
(2) TiME FORFILING. (a) Concerning authorizationA petr  sonnelsigning support thauthorization or discontinuation of a
tion to authorize a fair-share agreemfemta bagaining unit may fair-shareagreement requested in the petition.
befiled at any time after an exclusive representative of the barHistory: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
gainingunit involved has been certified. ) - B
(b) Concerning continuationA petition to determine the con  ERC 66.04  Withdrawal of petition. ~ Any petition may be
tinuationof afair-share agreement may be filed at any time fowithdrawnat any time prior to the issuance of a final ofosed

lowing the implementationf the fair-share agreement involved©n it, by motion granted by the commissioA. motion to with
(3) FORM, NUMBER OF COPIES,AND FILING. The petition shall drawshall be granted unless withdrawal would result in an-injus

bein writing on a form provided by the commission, daesimile UIC€ [0 any party _

of the commissiors form, and shall include the signature or a fac HiSto: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 65#ff. 7-1-10.
simile ofthesignature of the party in interest or representative fil
ing the petition. A petition is nadfiled unless it contains the
requiredsignature or signature facsiméed unless and until the
petition and the showing of interest in support of the petitio
requiredby s.ERC 66.0Zhave been actually received by the eom
missionat its Madison difce during normal business hours speci .
fied in s.ERC 10.06 (1) The pet%on shall bransmitted to titawe ERC 66.06 Motions.
commissionasset forth in SERC 10.06 (1) If the petition is filed
in paper forma total of 2 copies of the petition shall be include
The showing of interest in support of the petition requiredshby
ERC66.03 shall be transmitted to the commission in paper form ERC 66.07 Hearings. Practiceand procedure regarding

by physical delivery or mail. _ _ hearingsin referendum proceedings shall be as set fostERC

(4) Contents The petition shall include all of the following: 15 09 except thathe statutory reference inBRC 15.0%hall be

(&) The name and address of the employer and the namees.111.992 Stats.
addressand phone number of its principapresentative. Fax History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
numbersand e-mail addresses shall be included, if available.

(b) The name and address of the exclusipeesentative of the =~ ERC 66.08 Direction of referendum  or other dis -
bargainingunit involved,and the name, address and phone-nurositional order. Practice and procedure regarding a commis
ber of its principal representativeFax numbers and e-mail Sion direction of election oother dispositional order in referen
addresseshall be included, if available. dumproceedings shall be as set forth iERC 15.10

(c) A description of the collectivbagaining unit involved, ~ History: CR10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

andthe approximate number of personnel in the unit. ERC 66.09 Referendum. Practice and procedure regard

(d) A description of the fair-share agreement involved.  j,o"conquct of a referendum shadas set forth in €£RC 15.1.
(e) Thedate of execution, thefettive date, and the expiration  History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

dateof the collective bayaining agreement, if angontaininga
fair-shareagreement &cting the bagaining unit involved. ERC 66.10 Certification of results of referendum.

(f) A statement to thefefct that at least 30% of the personne{l) WHeNIssUED. If challenged ballots are indigient in number
in the collective bayaining unit involvedsupport the authoriza to afect the results and no timely objections are filed undeRE
tion or discontinuation of &ir-share agreement requested in thé6.11, the commission shall issue to the parties a certification
petition. the results of the referendum.

ERC 66.05 Commission pre—hearing action on peti -
tion. Practice angirocedure for commission pre—hearing action
'W referendum proceedings shall be as set forthEBERE 15.07
History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

Practice and procedure regarding

motionsin referendum proceedings shall be as set forthERE
8.06

C}: History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
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(2) EFFecT OF CERTIFICATION. (@) Not favoringfair-share. ERC 66.11 Objections to referendum. Practice and
Wherethe certification of theesults of a referendum indicatesprocedurefor filing objections to the conduct of a referendum
that the required number of personnel has not authorized tfeallbe as set forth in £RC 15.13
implementatiorof, or the continuation of, a fair-share agreement, History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
no fair-share agreement shall be _|mplemeraed any existing ERC 66.12 Commission action on challenges  or
fair-shareagreement shall be terminated at the terminatiaheof piections. Practice and procedure for commission action on
collectivebagaining agreement, or one year from the date of tha|lengesr objections in referenduproceedings shall be as set
certificationof result of the referendum, whichever is earlier forth in s.ERC 15.14

(b) Favoring fair-shae. Where the certification of the results History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
of a referendum indicates that the required number of personne|ERC 66.13 Petition for rehearing. Any person

hasauthorized the implementation of, or thentinuation of a aggrievedby a final order of the commission mayithin 20 days
fair-shareagreement, the fair-share agreemerefiiect, if any  afterservice of the ordefile a written petition for rehearing which
shallbe continued in &ct, or the fair-share agreement shall takgna)| specify in detail the grounds for the relief sought and sup
effect60 dayS after the date of the certification or On. an earlier d@@ﬂng authorities. Practice and procedure for f|||ng and precess
agreedupon between the employer and the exclusive represeriigy of a petition for rehearing in a referendum proceeding shall be
tive involved. asset forth in sERC 18.1.

History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
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